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Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk-Recorder 

TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY 

Project Title 

COMPASS AT RED HILL PROJECT 

Check Document being Filed: 

(!) Environmental Impact Report (EIR) 

Q Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) or Negative Declaration (ND) 

Q Notice of Exemption (NOE) 

Q Other (Please fi ll in type): 

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE ORANGE 

COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER ON June 4, 2025 

Posted for 30 days 

DEPUTY KALCI DO 

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office.For more information 
on filing fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5. 



Notice of Determination Appendix D 

To: From: 
[!] Office of Planning and Research Public Agency: __ C_it~y_o_f """T~us~ti"""n _____ _ 

Address: 300 Centennial Way U.S. Mail: Street Address: 

P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814 

[!] County Clerk 
County of: Orange 
Address: 6~0;;:..;1..::;N,..;..;;z,R;;,.o- s-s.,S"'t-re-e-.t - --- ---

Santa Ana, CA 92701 

Tustin, CA 92680 

Contact: Leila Carver 

Phone: 714-573-3126 

Lead Agency (if different from above): 

Address: _ ________ ___ _ 

Contact:. __________ __ _ 
Phone:. _ _______ _ ____ _ 

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public 
Resources Code. 

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse):_2_0_1_70_4_1_0_3_1 _______ _ 

Project Title: Compass at Red Hill Project 

Project Applicant: Meritage Homes r CS PeA-e.,r& CC\O'i on I l tvl n,e, \ GA ~2\a Ole 
Project Location (include county): 13751 & 13841 Red Hill Avenue Tustin, Orange County, CA 

Project Description: 

A request to construct a residential condominium development project that would include 73 residential 
condominium units in 9 buildings, including 4 affordable units, on approx. 3.4 acres located at 13751 & 
13841 Red Hill Ave. The project would also include an enclosed, two-car garage, 18 guest parking 
spaces, private open space for each unit, common open space areas, landscaping, and a public amenity 
space. The project is located within the Red Hill Avenue Specific Plan (RHASP, SP-13). G 

This is to advise that the _C_it~y_o~f=T_u_st_in _____ ~-------- has approved the above 
(~ Lead Agency or D Responsible Agency) 

described project on 06/03/2025 
(date) 

described project. 

and has made the following determinations regarding the above 

1. The project [□ will Ii] will not] have a significant effect on the environment. 

2. Ii] An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 

D A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 

3. Mitigation measures [Ii] were D were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. 

4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [lil was D was not] adopted for this project. 

5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [0 was Ii] was not] adopted for this project. 

6. Findings [Ii] were D were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the 
negative Declaration, is available o the General Public at: 

https://www.tustinca.or /108 C rent-Pro'ects#Compass 

Signature (Public Agency): 1--,1-/-V..1.4-I-L.:>.J--l.~~ -==---Title: Community Development Director 

Date: 06/03/2025 Date Received fcprnrtteo----- - - -

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. JUN O 4 2025 
Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code. Revised 2011 

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER 

BY: ~ DEPUTY 

Print Form 



FILED 
. JUN- 0 4 2025 Reoorded ln omc1111 Records, Orange county 

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER FILED H11i111 ~jiJi1]11{i1i~!J1i~1il~il~!lll!ll 111111111 ~II N ° FE 

p 

OCT 19 2018 

OCT 1 9 2018 
NGo OOUNTY CLERK·R.CORO!R OEPARTMi/Nr 

ve;;;;:: ... ~O~PUTY 

2018B5001107 8:07 am 10/19/18 
266 OROS Z01 
0,00 60,00 o.oo 0.00 0.00 o.oo o.oo 0,00 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
300 Cemennlal Wu,v, 'fu,1thi, CA 92780 

14 573-3/QO 

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION 
t/UGH NGUYEII, CLERK-RECORDER 

llll Fee EJCempt per Govt, Code Section 6103 
BY: '\")C...-,.. DEPUTY 

---·-•·-r<l'f-' ;;:;;.~,,_.-Office of Planning and Reaearch 
U.S. Mall: 
P.O. Box3044 
Sacramento, CA 96812"'3044 

From: (Publlo Agency) 
City ofTustln 

(Lead Agency) 

300 Centennial Wffo/, Tustin, CA 92780 

County Clark Applicant: Same aa above. 
county of --=O~ta"'ng~e,__ ____ _ 
12 CIVlc Cenle'r Plaza, Suite 101 

Santa Ana, CA 92701 

SubJ••I: Filing of Not)oo of /JeWmh1atfon In oompl/aoce with 81)<;f/on 21108 or 21162_ of th• Public Resources Cod&, 

Red HIii Avenue Spaolflo Plan Final Program Environmental Impact Report, General Plan Amendment 2017-00001, and 
Zona Change 2017-00001 
Project Title 

~01704103"1 

State Oleartnghoueo Number 
(II oubmltted lo 0learlnshou,o) 

Elizabeth A, Blnsaok, Community 
Development Director 

Contaol Parson 

(714) 573-3031 

Area Cod arr alepha11e/Extonolon 

A1>pr0Xlmately 62•aoro area looated generally north and south of the t-6 and Is centered around Rod HIil Avenue and El 
Camino Real In Iha Clly a/Tustin, Orang<; County, 
Project Location: 

The Program-level l=IR for Muro development of land usas Including resldentlal and nm-tasldential (e.g. commercial, 
office, restaurant, eto,). The 52 .. acra Spoolflo.Plan area (lnclus!Ve of 16 acres of roadway rights-of-way) would allow for 
up lo 600 additional dwelling units (primarily Integrated mixed use) and 325,000 square feet of non-residential uses In a 

• predominately developed part of lhe City, Strnelsoape lmproveme1ita could Include new medians, landsoaplng, Class II 
bike lanes. Tot~I development (eXl$tlng plus Specific Plan) woukl ba 521 dwelling units and 621,446 square feel of non­
rnsldentl.al development 
Projeot Desorlptlon: 

This Is to advise that the Cl\y of T;.,:u::.:ecctln"-c---~~-~-~--- has approved the above desortbad 
--··· ~ Lead Agenoy or O Rasponslblo Agonoy) 

pro/act on October 16, 201 B and hes mad& tho foll<lwlng detem,lnatlon& regarding tl1e al:Jova desortbad pro/eol: 
(Date) • 

1. The project ( 181 will O will not J have a algnlflcant effect on the environment. 

2, 181 An Environmental lmpao1 Report was prepared for this project p11rauant to the provisions of CEQA, 

0 A Neoatlva Declaration waa prepared for this project pureuanl lo the provisions of CEQA, 

Nctloa o{ [}t;J/0m1ln«Uon 



FILED 
JUN O 4 2025 

HUGH NG_\))'~ CLERK-RECORDER 
, ~__I DEPUTY 

BY. . -"Mlllgmlon measures [ 181 were D were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. 

4. A mitigation reporting or moniloring plan [ 18] was D was not] adopted for this project. 

5. A Statement of Overriding Considerntlons 1131 was D was not J adopted for this project. 

6. Findings ( 181were □were noi] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 

This is to certify that the Final EIR with comments and responses and the record of project approval is available to the 
General Public at: 

City of Tustin, Community Development Deparbnenl, 300 Centennial Way, Tustin, CA 92780 

Date received for filing and posting at OPR: 

FiLE:D 
OCT 1 9 2018 

October 18, 2018 

P()S'f.ED 

ocr u 9 2018 
H!JGfi NGUYEN, CtERl(-RECOllDER 

sv,, ••• ,.,.~---·•···JJEPUTY 

i'lovernor's Office of P/aooing & R@Mllfch 

OCT 19 2018 

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE 

Notie& of lia1,.mnlnutlon 



Applleant N111me and AddreH: 
City of Tustin 
300 Centennial Way 
Tustin, CA 92780 

CEQA L.ead Agency: City of Tustin 

Project Title: Rad Hill Avenue Specific Plan (RHASP) 

CE.QA Document Type: Environmental Impact Report 

FILED 
OCT t 9 2018 

State Clearinghouse Number/local lig-<'lncy ID number: SCbl No. 2017041031 

Project Locliltiom The appn:ixlmate S0•lilore Specific .Plan area Is fur a portion of Red HIii 
Avenue bordered by Bryan Ava1·1ue to the norlh!!ca$t and Walnut Avenulal to the southw,ast, 
bisected by lnlerntate 5 (1•5) within the City of Tustin. ln general, thee Specific Plliln aroa extends 
one paroe'1 east ar1cl wast ofthe Red HIii Avenue Mght-of-way. Between San Juan Street and 
Bryan Avenue, the Specific Plan area do1:1,$ not extend beyond the existing right-of-way. 
Between Mitchell Avenue and Walnut Avenue, the bo1.mdary Is generally at the right-of-way for 
Red HIii Avenue except for propert!ei southweliit of Red Hill Avenue at Walnut Avenue. The 
roadway rlghti;-c,,1-way are approximately 1a acres of \he 52 au·es which make up the Specific 
Plan area. l"igur1:1 3-1, Regional Vicinity Map on page 3•3 or the Draft EIR la an aerial map that 
oorweys the project area in a regional setting.. Figure 3-2, s,paoJfic Plan Area on page 3-5 of the 
Draft EIR Is a focueed. street/parcel map that Identifies the Specific Plan area. The El R can be 
accesS<ld via th(• City's web page addl'i!les noted on this form above. 

Brief Project DHcriptlom The proposecl Specltlo Plan establishes the long-term vision with 
goals and objectives providing a policy .guide for positive growth and change for a portion of Red 
HIii Avenue. Rad HIii Avenue Is a major arterial roadway conslsth1g of low-Intensity commerc\al, 
retail and office uses within tradlti(lt1al shopping centers In an auto-oriented setting. The vlslon 
for tha erea lnclud!ls the introduction of 111,w residential units and an Increase In pedetl!rlan• 
oriented retail and comrnerclal uses that will help create a tnOl'e dynamic, eclaoilo and attractive 
place to visit, shop and live for both resldenta and visitors. The inclusion of new resider1lial will 
allow for both vertioal and liorizontal mixed use. options for future development while also 
providing an econom1c incentive to some property owners to redevelop and revamp existing 
older commercial retail propertlee. A greater variety of acttvl!lea along the street Is encouraged 
through the ®velopment -0f mixed uses that reinforce pedestrian scale and orientation. 
lmprovect public streetscape Is a key element of lhe SpElcllic Plan'$ vi,ilon. 

The Specltlc Plan establlshos permitted uses, development al!!nclarda, and design criterla 
regulating/guiding site planning, building design, parking, architectural. treatment, landscaplng, 
and circulation Improvements on which aubseqLtent, project-related davelopment wl!l be 
founded. It is Intended. that daslgr, review plans, detailed site plima, grfilding end building 
permits, or any other action requlrem,mt ml11lsterlal or dlseretlo11ary approval appjlcable to the 
project srna will need to be consistent with the Specific Phan. 

P()S-fED 
OCT I 9 21118 

Hu<.HNG1JVE111,c1.t::nK-REcoRoER Conse-riJing C'a{ffotnia's Wifa(ife Since .1870 

FILED 
JUN O 4 2025 

av, _,..t::) C'_ ... ....- ... - DEPll'rY • HUGH NGUY,l'!J, CLERK-RECORDER ' 
BY: ~ DEPUTY 



FILED 
JUN O 4 2025 

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER 

BY: \.t'D DEPUTY 

Detem,inatlom Based on a review of the project a$ proposed, the Department of Fish and WIidiife 
has determined that for purposes of the assessment of CEQA filing fees (Fish & G. Code,§ 711.4, 
subd. (o)} the project has no effect on fish, wildlife or their habitat and the project as described 
does not require payment of a CEQA filing fee. This determination does not In any way Imply that 
the project Is exempt from CEQA and does not determine Iha significance of any potential project 
effects evalL1ated pursuant to CEQA. 

Please retain this original detennlnatlon for your records. Local lead agencies are required to file 
two ooples of this. determination with_ !ht_ co1.1nty clerk at-the time of filing-the Notice of­
Detarmlnation (NOD) after the project la approved. State lead agencies are required to fife two 
copies of Ihle determination with the Governor's Office of Planning and Research (i.e., State 
Clearinghouse) at the time of filing the NOD. If you do not Ille a copy of this determination a$ 
appropriate with the county clerk or State Clearinghouse at the time of filing the NOD, the 
appropriate CEQA filing fee will be due and payable. 

Without a valid CEQA Flllng Fee No Effect Determination form or proof of fee payment, the project 
will not be operative, vested, or final and any local permits Issued for the project will be Invalid, 
pursuant to Fish ~;Zec:on 711.4, 8Ub<:liv1sion (c)(3). 

/ . .,,.....__, 
Approved by: ~.--- • ,?41:±r.-.erl.....-- Date: _o""'e~,1~6=/2.c0~18'----~­

. Signature 

Jennifer Turner, Environmental Scientist_ 
Name, Title 

FOR COUNTY CLERK USE ONLY 

• Starnp or Initial Inside the box 
to indicate acceptance of this 
signed No Effect Determination 
In lfeu of a CEQA Document 
FIiing Fee. 

l;;,;;;;;;;.;;;;~;·;;-.-... 1 

t ..... ,., .............. -.......... -......... -.................. J 

FILED 
OCT l 9 2018 

ORANGE COUNTY CLERK,REC0R0ER DEPARTMENT 

BY: :s:::><?..:::;;-__ DEPUTY 

POSTED 
ocr 19 201s 

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK·REC0R0~R 

ffl': __ b:~=:--.. _0£PUTV 



State ol California• Dapa~mant of Fish and V\11dllfe 
2018 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT 
DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/01/18) Previously DFG 763.5a -

, __ I 

i"R""1oo"'e'=1r"'r"'N"'u"'M~B-"ER"':"""=-~ 

30-2018 1068 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPBORPRINTCLEARlY. 

STl(fE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER /II appl/aab/o) 

2017041031 
LEAD AGENCY LEADAGENOY EMAIL 

CITY OF TUSTIN 
COUNTY/S1ATE Ael~NGY OF FILING 

[Orange ________ _ 
_ PRQJ!;_CHIJ.l._E__ 

DATE 

10/1912018 
OOGUMENT NUMBER 

201885001107 

RED HILL AVENUE SPECIFIC PLAN FINAL PROGl'MM 6NV!RONMtlNTAL IMPACT REPORT, GENERAL Pt.AN AMENDMENT2U\7-D0001
1 
AND ZONE CHANOE 2017-00001 

PllOJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER 

CITY OF TUSTIN (714) 573-3031 
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 

300 CENTENNIAL WAY 
PROJECT APPLICANT (Ohook appropriate box) 

CITY 

TUSTIN 
• 1STATE 

CA 
ZIP CODE 

92780 

@ Local Public Agency D School Dlstrtcl D Olher Special Dlslrlol D Stale Agency 0 Prtvate Entity 

CHECK APPI.ICABLE FEE$: 

D Environmental lmpocl Report (EIR) $3,168.00 $ 

D Ml!lgaled/Negal/ve Deotarallon (MND){ND) $2,280.75 $ 

D Certltlod Regulelory Program document (CRP) $1,077.00 $ 

0 El®mpl from fee 
D Nolloo of Exemption (attach) 
0 CDFW No Effect Delermlnai!on (altach) 

D Fee pravlou,ty paid (attach prevlou,ly l"ued cash reoolpl copy) 

D Water Righi Applloatlon or Petition Fae (Stale Water Ra,ouro•a Control Boord only) 

D Cmm!y dooumenlary handllng fae 
O other 

PAYMENT METHOD: 
□ Cash O credll O Check □ Other TOTAL RECEIVED $ 

SIG ATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME Al-ID TITLE 

x\ \J DULCE CUEVAS, DEPUTY-CLERK 

FILED 
JUN O 4 2025 

HUGH NGUYEN, CLERK-RECORDER 

BY.: ____ tt-'D:.....:;._, ____ DEPUTY 

OBIG!NAL-PROJECT APPLICANT COPY. CDF'N/1\68 COPV,Li,AOAOENCY COPY~ COUNT\' Cl.ERK 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0,00 

0,00 



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 
2025 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE 
CASH RECEIPT 
DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/25) Previously DFG 753.5a 

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. 
LEAD AGENCY 

CITY OF TUSTIN 
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING 

!orange 

PROJECT TITLE 

[3 

COMPASS AT RED HILL PROJECT 

I LEADAGENCY EMAIL 

RECEIPT NUMBER: 

30 - 06/04/2025 - 0413 

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable) 

2017041031 
DATE 

06/04/2025 
DOCUMENT NUMBER 

202585000539 

PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT EMAIL PHONE NUMBER 

MERITAGE HOMES 
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY 

5 PETERS CANYON IRVINE 
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) 

0 Local Public Agency 0 School District D Other Special District 

CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: 

D Environmental Impact Report (EIR) 

D Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) 

D Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW 

El Exempt from fee 

D Notice of Exemption (attach) 

El CDFW No Effect Determination (attach) 

D Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy) 

D Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only) 

El County documentary handling fee 

D Other 

PAYMENT METHOD: 

(714)573-3126 
STATE ZIP CODE 

CA 92606 

D State Agency 0 Private Entity 

$4.123.50 

$2,968.75 

$1,401 .75 

$ 0.00 
-----------

$ 0.00 -----------
$ ________ o_.o_o 

$850.00 $ 0.00 

$ 

$ 

50.00 

D Cash D Credit El Check D Other TOTAL RECEIVED $ 50.00 

SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED NAME AND TITLE 

X KALCI DO, DEPUTY CLERK 

ORIGINAL-PROJECT APPLICANT COPY· CDFW/ASB COPY· LEAD AGENCY COPY · COUNTY CLERK DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01012025) 


